
No. 23-1360

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL SHIPTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant

—v.—

BALTIMORE GAS & ELECTRIC Co., EXELON CORPORATION, EXELON BUSINESS
SERVICES COMPANY, LLC, MICHAEL GROSSCUP, EDWARD WOOLFORD, JEANNE
STORCK, AND BINDU GROSS,

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND, Case No. 1:20-cv-01926-LKG

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR WORKERS' RIGHTS,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND A BETTER
BALANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT**

JASON SOLOMON
NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR WORKERS'
RIGHTS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
1800 Sutter Street, #210
Concord, CA 94520
(415) 303-1000
jsolomon@niwr.org

ERIKA JACOBSEN WHITE
JOSEPH, GREENWALD AND LAAKE, P.A.
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(240) 553-1217
ewhite@jgllaw.com

CARLA BROWN
CHARLSON BREDEHOFT COHEN BROWN
& NADELHAFT, P.C.
11260 Roger Bacon Drive, Suite 201
Reston, Virginia 20190
(703) 318-6800
cbrown@charlsonbredehft.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fourth Circuit never adopted the honest belief doctrine, and should decline to do so here.	6
II. The Court should reject the honest belief defense in FMLA interference cases because employer intent is irrelevant, and the defense is contrary to the plain language of the statute.	7
III. The Fourth Circuit should continue to reject the honest belief defense in proscriptive cases because the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> burden shifting framework adequately addresses the issue.....	11
IV. This case shows the importance of the Fourth Circuit deciding the honest belief issue.	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
Certificate of Rule 32 Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Anne Arundel County Public Schools</i> , 789 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Adkins v. CSX Transportation</i> , 70 F.4th 785 (4th Cir. 2023)	3, 7, 13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Callison v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 430 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sears-Roebuck</i> , 243 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Holland v. Washington</i> , 487 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Kariotis v. Navistar International Transportation Corp.</i> , 131 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Klemka v. Health Network Laboratories L.P.</i> , No. 21-2167 (E.D. PA May 23, 2023).....	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Medley v. Polk</i> , 260 F.3d 1202 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Mercer v. Arc of Prince Georges County, Inc.</i> , 52 F. Appx. 392 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Rhoads v. FDIC</i> , 257 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Sharif v. United Airlines</i> , 841 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Vannoy v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 827 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah’s Casino Co., LLC</i> , 446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006).....	5, 14

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 2611	3
29 U.S.C. § 2612	9
29 U.S.C. § 2613	12
29 U.S.C. § 2614	12
29 U.S.C. § 2615	5, 9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 2617	5, 10, 11
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 13, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scott Brown, Radha Roy, & Jacob Alex Klerman, *Leave Experiences of Low-Wage Workers*, Dept. of Lab. (Nov. 2020),
https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OASP/evaluation/pdf/WHD_FMLA_LowWageWorkers_January2021.pdf.4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 292

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 825.1103
